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August 1, 2016

Debra Spring

Matrix Head Start

2051 Rosa Parks Boulevard
Detroit, Michigan 48216

SUBMITTED VIA EMAILTO: dspring@matrix.org

SUBJECT: Drinking Water Screening Report
Blessed Beginnings Learning
13828 Eastburn Street
Detroit, Michigan 48205

Dear Ms. Spring:

ATC Group Services, LLC (ATC) is pleased to submit this Drinking Water Screening Report for the
subject school. The drinking water samples collected from the school were submitted to
TriMatrix Laboratories, for Michigan Department of Environmental Quality (MDEQ) Drinking
Water Certified lead analysis.

SCOPE OF WORK

At the request of the Matrix Head Start (Matrix), ATC collected drinking water samples as a
general screening for lead at the subject school. Matrix in coordination with the City of Detroit
Health Department determined that the screening would consist of collection of water samples
from three (3) high priority water outlets (drinking fountains, kitchen/food preparation area
faucets, etc.), regularly used by students and staff for drinking, as designated by Matrix
personnel. Two (2) samples were collected at each outlet: a first draw (Primary) sample; and a
Flush sample. The Primary samples were collected from outlets that had been inactive for a
minimum of eight hours. The Flush samples were collected after the water was allowed to run
for a minimum of thirty (30) seconds at each of the sample locations.

The drinking water samples were collected in 125 milliliter, wide-mouth sample containers,
containing nitric acid (preservative). Each sample container was labeled utilizing a coding system
that identified: the type of drinking outlet sampled, Drinking Water Fountain (DWF), Drinking
Water Cooler (DWC), Kitchen Faucet (KF) etc.; and a (P) for primary samples and a (F) for flush
samples.
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The samples were transported under chain of custody to TriMatrix Laboratories, located at 5560
Corporate Exchange Court SE, Grand Rapids Michigan for MDEQ drinking water certified lead
analysis, using analytical method EPA 200.8 rev 5.4.

As perthe EPA’s 3T’s for Reducing Lead in Drinking Water in Schools, Revised Technical Guidance
(October 2006) analysis of the flush sample(s) was only performed if analysis of the first draw
(Primary) sample(s) indicated lead and/or copper concentrations greater than the EPA
established Maximum Contaminate Level (MCL).

FINDINGS

Analytical results indicate that none of the samples analyzed were above the EPA recommended
limits of 0.015 milligrams per liter (mg/L) for lead. The table below summarizes the analytical
results for the samples submitted. The laboratory analytical reports and chain of custody are
provided in Attachment A.

Total Lead
Sample Number MCL
(Drinking Water)

1-BS-P-BB

(Bathroom Sink-Basement) <0.0010 mg/L | 0.015 mg/L
1-BS-F-BB

(Bathroom Sink-Basement) NA 0.015 mg/L
2-KS-P-BB

(Kitchen Sink-Basement) <0.0010 mg/L | 0.015 mg/L
2-KS-F-BB

(Kitchen Sink-Basement) NA 0.015 mg/L
3-US-P-BB

(Utility Sink-Basement) 0.0088 mg/L 0.015 mg/L
3-US-F-BB

(Utility Sink-Basement) NA 0.015 mg/L

Key: NA - Not Analyzed

mg/L- milligrams per liter /parts per million (ppm)
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LIMITATIONS

The sampling and analysis completed was: a preliminary screening for lead only, to assess lead
concentrations (mg/L) at drinking water outlets in the school designated as high use by Matrix,
and may not be representative of all drinking water outlets within the school. If lead
concentrations are identified above their respective MCL’s at any of the drinking water outlets
tested, further review of the plumping system, fixtures affected, and testing should be completed
to assess the source of the elevated levels of lead, as well as, any other response actions deemed
necessary by Matrix.

The drinking water screening proposed and conducted by ATC was devised in cooperation with
Matrix, City of Detroit Health Department and utilizing the EPA’s 3Ts for Reducing Lead in Drinking
Water in Schools and may not meet all of the recommendations provided by the MDEQ “Guidance
on Drinking Water Sampling for Lead and Copper at Schools and Daycares on Community Water
Supplies” Version 2.0 - April 13, 2016. Future drinking water evaluation and sampling in accordance
with the recommendations may be predicated on applicable guidelines by the MDEQ or EPA and will
be determined prior to developing a sampling plan for the school.

Sincerely,

ATC Group Services, LLC

72%& ~ 7{{//{;4, //{{/ | @Jm?’ & /é e

Martin Gamble Robert C. Smith
Senior Project Manager Building Science Department Manager
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LABORATORY ANALYTICAL REPORT



QQ‘TRIMATRIX

LABORATORIES

July 15, 2016

ATC Group Services

Attn: Mr. Robert Smith
46555 Humboldt, Suite 100
Novi, MI 48377

Project: School Drinking Water Testing

Dear Mr. Robert Smith,
Enclosed is a copy of the laboratory report for the following work order(s) received by TriMatrix Laboratories:

Work Order Received Description
1607021 06/30/2016 Blessed Beginnings - 13828 Eastburn

This report relates only to the sample(s) as received. Test results are in compliance with the requirements of the
National Environmental Laboratory Accreditation Program (NELAP) and/or one of the following certification programs:

ANAB DoD-ELAP/ISO17025 (#ADE-1542); Arkansas DEP (#88-0730/13-049-0); Florida DEP (#E87622-24); Georgia
EPD (#E87622-24); Illinois DEP (#200026/003329); Kentucky DEP (AL123065/#0021); Michigan DPH (#0034);
Minnesota DPH (#491715); New York ELAP (#11776/53116); North Carolina DNRE (#659); Virginia DCLS
(#460153/7952); Wisconsin DNR (#999472650); USDA Soil Import Permit (#P330-14-00305).

Any qualification or narration of results, including sample acceptance requirements and test exceptions to the above
referenced programs, is presented in the Statement of Data Qualifications and Project Technical Narrative sections of
this report. Estimates of analytical uncertainties and certification documents for the test results contained within this
report are available upon request.

If you have any questions or require further information, please do not hesitate to contact me.

Sincerely,

A
(/2

Gary L. Wood
Project Chemist

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full, without written authorization of TriMatrix Laboratories, Inc.
Page 1 of 11 Individual sample results relate only to the sample tested.

5560 Corporate Exchange Court SE ¢ Grand Rapids, MI 49512 & 616.975.4500 ¢ Fax 616.942.7463 ¢ www.trimatrixlabs.com
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PROJECT TECHNICAL NARRATIVE(Ss)

No Project Narrative is associated with this report.

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full, without written authorization of TriMatrix Laboratories, Inc.
Page 2 of 11 Individual sample results relate only to the sample tested.
5560 Corporate Exchange Court SE ¢ Grand Rapids, MI 49512 & 616.975.4500 ¢ Fax 616.942.7463 ¢ www.trimatrixlabs.com
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All analyses have been validated and comply with our Quality Control Program.
No Qualification is required.

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full, without written authorization of TriMatrix Laboratories, Inc.
Page 3 of 11 Individual sample results relate only to the sample tested.
5560 Corporate Exchange Court SE ¢ Grand Rapids, MI 49512 & 616.975.4500 ¢ Fax 616.942.7463 ¢ www.trimatrixlabs.com
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ANALYTICAL REPORT
Client: ATC Group Services Work Order: 1607021
Project: School Drinking Water Testing Description: Blessed Beginnings - 13828 Eastburn
Client Sample ID: 1-BS-P-BB Sampled: 06/28/16 06:10
Lab Sample ID: 1607021-01 Sampled By: ATC
Matrix: Drinking Water Received: 06/30/16 18:30

Metals in Drinking Water by EPA 200 Series Methods

Analytical Action Dilution Date Time QC
Analyte Result RL Limit Unit Factor Method Analyzed By Batch
Lead <0.0010 0.0010 0.015 mg/L 1 USEPA-200.8 Rev. 5.4 07/14/16 08:20 DSC 1606894

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full, without written authorization of TriMatrix Laboratories, Inc.
Page 4 of 11 Individual sample results relate only to the sample tested.

5560 Corporate Exchange Court SE ¢ Grand Rapids, MI 49512 & 616.975.4500 ¢ Fax 616.942.7463 ¢ www.trimatrixlabs.com
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ANALYTICAL REPORT
Client: ATC Group Services Work Order: 1607021
Project: School Drinking Water Testing Description: Blessed Beginnings - 13828 Eastburn
Client Sample ID: 2-KS-P-BB Sampled: 06/28/16 06:14
Lab Sample ID: 1607021-03 Sampled By: ATC
Matrix: Drinking Water Received: 06/30/16 18:30

Metals in Drinking Water by EPA 200 Series Methods

Analytical Action Dilution Date Time QC
Analyte Result RL Limit Unit Factor Method Analyzed By Batch
Lead <0.0010 0.0010 0.015 mg/L 1 USEPA-200.8 Rev. 5.4 07/14/16 08:31 DSC 1606894

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full, without written authorization of TriMatrix Laboratories, Inc.
Page 5 of 11 Individual sample results relate only to the sample tested.

5560 Corporate Exchange Court SE ¢ Grand Rapids, MI 49512 & 616.975.4500 ¢ Fax 616.942.7463 ¢ www.trimatrixlabs.com
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ANALYTICAL REPORT
Client: ATC Group Services Work Order: 1607021
Project: School Drinking Water Testing Description: Blessed Beginnings - 13828 Eastburn
Client Sample ID: 3-US-P-BB Sampled: 06/28/16 06:17
Lab Sample ID: 1607021-05 Sampled By: ATC
Matrix: Drinking Water Received: 06/30/16 18:30

Metals in Drinking Water by EPA 200 Series Methods

Analytical Action Dilution Date Time QC
Analyte Result RL Limit Unit Factor Method Analyzed By Batch
Lead 0.0088 0.0010 0.015 mg/L 1 USEPA-200.8 Rev. 5.4 07/14/16 08:39 DSC 1606894

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full, without written authorization of TriMatrix Laboratories, Inc.
Page 6 of 11 Individual sample results relate only to the sample tested.
5560 Corporate Exchange Court SE ¢ Grand Rapids, MI 49512 & 616.975.4500 ¢ Fax 616.942.7463 ¢ www.trimatrixlabs.com
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QUALITY CONTROL REPORT

Metals in Drinking Water by EPA 200 Series Methods

Sample Spike Spike Control RPD
QC Type Conc. Qty. Result Unit % Rec. Limits RPD Limits RL

Analyte: Lead/USEPA-200.8 Rev. 5.4

QC Batch: 1606894 (Metals Direct Analysis) Analyzed: 07/14/2016 By: DSC
Method Blank <0.0010 mg/L 0.0010
Laboratory Control Sample 0.0400 0.0383 mg/L 96 85-115 0.0010
1607021-01 [1-BS-P-BB]

Matrix Spike <0.0010 0.0200 0.0197 mg/L 98 70-130 0.0010
Matrix Spike Duplicate <0.0010 0.0200 0.0203 mg/L 101 70-130 3 20 0.0010

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full, without written authorization of TriMatrix Laboratories, Inc.
Page 7 of 11 Individual sample results relate only to the sample tested.

5560 Corporate Exchange Court SE ¢ Grand Rapids, MI 49512 & 616.975.4500 ¢ Fax 616.942.7463 ¢ www.trimatrixlabs.com
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LABORATORIES
PRETREATMENT SUMMARY PAGE

Client: ATC Group Services
Project: School Drinking Water Testing
Date & Time
Pretreatment Lab Sample ID Batch By Prepared
USEPA 600/R-94/173 1607021-01 1606894 JBA 07/05/16 13:36
1607021-03 1606894 JBA 07/05/16 13:36
1607021-05 1606894 JBA 07/05/16 13:36

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full, without written authorization of TriMatrix Laboratories, Inc.
Page 8 of 11 Individual sample results relate only to the sample tested.

5560 Corporate Exchange Court SE ¢ Grand Rapids, MI 49512 & 616.975.4500 ¢ Fax 616.942.7463 ¢ www.trimatrixlabs.com
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ATC Group Services LLC

MNowvi, MI 48377

45555 Humboldt Dr. Ste 100

Qo waton Chain of Custody Record cocNo. 160642706
“For Lab Use O 5560 Corporate Exchange Court SE, Grand Rapids, Ml 49512 Anal R fal Pg. 1 of 1
Phone (616) 975:4500 Fax (616) 942-7463  www.trimatrixiabs.com yeEs DRequesie
! { <3 ERESERVATIVES
. Client Nama Project Name = A MOMNE pH~7
. |ATC Group Services, LLC Blessed Beginnings - 13828 Eastbum | T B HNO, pH=2
|Address Client Project Mo, / P.O. Mo, rm MJ., C H.50, pH<2
__|46555 Humboldt Drive Suite 100 . 1888516284 ME- D f+1 HC pHe<2
~city, State Zip Invoice To & Client = | & E NaDH pH>12
_ |Novi, Michigan 48377 O Other comments) | & | B F ZnAoMaoH piisa
 |Phone: 248-669-5140 Fax 248-668-5147 nn__._ﬁnzﬂmn_un To o i e G MeOH
|Email__robert.smith@alcassociates.net  Robert Smith Container | H  oihes faate el
. [=3 <EH | s ...r i
Field Sample ID Cooler 1D mmD_._..__u_m w.m_”_.u.:?m 4 BB Sl e e | Tetal | Sample Comments
- R i i | Mumber of Containers Submitted |
1 [1-BS-P-BB G286 610 X 1 mmm__.woﬁ_._ Sirk - Basernet
. _
_
2 Aimml—ﬂi.mm m...,mm.___.._m 611 x .Vﬂ .._ "_.u:._:.\nc.._._ Sink - Basemont
= 2-KS-P-BB 6/28/16 614 X _ 1 | Hitchen Sink - Basement
£ 4 Nl—.ﬂmr_uumm_ G288 616 x b4 | q | Kachen Sink - Basement
- = —
5|3-US-P-BB | 628116 617 % i X | | | % Hhsly e < B
. : . 1 | ! I | |
s 3-US-F-BB _ B/28/16 618 7 ¥ X _ _ 1 | Utiity Sink - Basement
_
|
Comments If lead iz above detection timits, please analyze flush samples
_Iai.m:_uﬁmn_.w Hand Carrier
Tracking No.

@\NMN“ %Q
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ORIGINAL - LABORATORY
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SAMPLE RECEIVING / LOG-IN CHECKLIST

LA BOMCRATORIES

QOOTRIMATRIX

LI RlESSE

Recaips Feacord Pagaiing # &\3 /

DEI .

Mew [ Add To wmorﬂﬁ/éd ....... :
S

Cmﬁmﬁm

Dispersed / Top [/ Middle /! Battem

Temp Baank Present O Yes [ ko

If Fresent, Temperature Biank Location is:
O Repesarizsve [ Nes Roprasarsative

Cootant Location:

Dispersed ¢ Top / Middle [/ Botiom

Temp Blank Present: ) Yes [ Nao

It Present, Termnperatura Blank Location is
[} Reoprasentatve (O ot Repraseatative)

Recorded by ﬂn"utlE|5|"dE|1E" O Ceooler Ony Recewved IR Gun {#202) 1 - Sap Aebliiondl Golas
QA’DN ( 3{& /f <; E Box l Thermometer Used [ DI?_HEII Thermomeater (#54) Inbaatian Eafi
Other_s_J ﬁg £ her (# ]
Cooler # EQ’ jﬁg? Cooler # Time Cooler # Time Codler # Time
Custody Seals: ? Gusfod:.r Seals: = Custody Seals: Custody Seals!
[0 Hone 0O Mane 0O maone
= F‘ruscntn'ln.atl O Present ! Intact O Presenti Intact [l Present/ intact
O Present | Not Intact O] Present ! Mot Intact O Present ! Mot Intact O Presentd Mot intack
Cootant Type: CoclEint Type: Coolant Type: Coolam Type:
O Loose lce O Loose lce O Looseloe O Loozélce
O Bapged ke [} Bapged ice O Bagged iee O Bagyged ks
O, Bius lce O 8Bhelce ] Biue lce O Beuelce
Hone O None 0O Nose 2 None

Cootant Location:

Dispersed ¢ Top / Middgte [/ Bottem

Temp Blank Present: O Yes Oiho

If Present, Tempesature Blank Location
O Representative [ NotRepresansative

Coolant Location:

Ciapersed | Top / Middle [/ Batiom

Temp Blank Present: O Yes  [JNo

If Present, Temperature Blank Loceteon is:
O Representatve [0 Mot Representative

{'.Ibﬁ:uchﬁd ?;:ﬂihcg MRl ma;mad ?a:ﬁ:il'?:n A Oilst'h:_Wl;i ?a:\:l*?‘: Aol T Ots.zwd .L;:a;\z:_hfg Aphal
Temp Blonk Tamg: Bank: Tes=p Blink Temp Bask
o f{hﬁ/‘;’ O ‘21?( Bkl 1 Sampi 1: Sty 1
Taspl 7 '2;/1-;/ (:j ”‘212’ l{ Samph 2. L S Rampeo 2 TRITY
Ba-rvph_s: j; L; 1'?! J -Barrple_} Snmpn 3 = 1= Sompie &

e

3 Sample Average "C: 3 Sample Average "Gi

3 Sample Average "C: 3 Sample Average "C.

O Cooler iDon COC?
O VOC Trip Blank received?

O Cocler iD on COGC?
O VOC Trip Blank received?

O Cooler ID on COGC?
O OG0 Trip Blank received?

0O Coolar I0en COC?
O WOC Trip Blank recaived?

1f any shaded areas checked, complete Sample Receiving Non-Conformance and/or Inventory Form

Pa pemurk Received

£
P
]
Qther

2
Information

co
TriMatrix COC 0 Other

COC 1D Mumbers: /é/ﬁ@‘ﬁ/ .-27 d é}

Check COC for Accuracy

M

O Analys:s Requested?

Sample 1D miatches GOCT

Sampte Date and Time matches COCT
Container type completed on COCT

All container types indicated are received?

mﬁhaln of Custédy record(s)? i Mo, Initiated By
Recaived for Lab Signéd'Date/Time?
Shipping decument?

ey

Check Sample Preservation
ho
[ _Temperature Biank OR average sampie temperature, 26 C7
.|1 gither iz 26° C, was tharmal preservatian requiredy
If *ves® Project Chemist Approva initials:
I “Yes" Completed Non Gon Codler - Cant Inventosy Farm?
Completed Sample Preservation Verfication Form?
EE&ME. chemicaly praserved cormectly®
f "Ma", added crangs tag?
,Ef Receivad pre-preserved VOO solls?

80 0RR0

o oRRO mmg

O MelH O MayS0,
Check for Short Hold-Time Prep/Analyses
O EBactericlogical
O AirBags AFTER HOURS OMLY:
O EnCores / Methanol Pre-Presered COFIES OF COCTO LAB AREA(S)
O Formaldenyda/didehyds MOME RECEIVED
[ Green-tagged containers 0 RECEIVED, COCs T LAB(S)

0O YellowWhite-tagged 1 L ambers (S Prep-Lab)

Sample Condition Summary

A Yes [ 1s]

T Broken containeralids?

Missing or incompiete labeis?

lkegible intarmation on labels?

Loy wolume receced?

Inagpropriate or non-TrikMetix containers raceivad i

>
5

Notes

m Trip Blank recemved O Trip Blank nod listed on COGC

l._';anlar Eecaived (Da‘taﬁlma:l F‘aps =1 Hour Go& Mat?

D-Gh (Da E.'Tlma]
_‘ﬁf O VOC vials | TOX containers have headspace? I‘J [ﬁ/ Jlré‘ﬂ J 7 j Yes | MNo
Fail [ Esxtra sample locations / contziners nod Bsted on COG? E = i
Page 10 of 11
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TRIMATRIX SAMPLE PRESERVATION VERIFICATION FORM

LABORATGORII

Riecelp L

wekie

Y23y

S el30 i

w4, Y7 E P

Project CrbD IP L

COCIBR /{é}d}&i}f ‘Z:/ () ;’:, Adjugted by Strip Reagent #
Date DO NOT ADJUST pH FOR, THESE CONTAINMER TYPES
¥ 6040263
Container Tye | 5123 A 13 E 15 o
Tag Caler Lt. Blue Blue Brown Red Red Sinpe
_ Preservative Na0H Ha50, H-S0, _H_hil;lq HkO
Expectede =12 -:g <3 <2 . <2
COC Laa i .,/ Aguecus Samples: For
O Lok N / R T each sample and containsr
. Y | P type, check the box if pH is
GOC Lina ¥ / acceptable. If pH is not
= / acceptable for any sample
itk e 1 . container, record pH in box,
GO Line #5 / and note on Sample
/ — Receiving Checklist and on
G thedt Sample Recsiving Nor-
COC Lina 87 Conformance Farm. If
approved by Project Chemist,
LK Lina we add acid or base to the
B L W B sample to achieve the correct
| pH. Add up to, but do not
COC Line #10 axceed 2x the volume inifially
Commants added at container prep (see
table below for initial volumes
used). Add orange pH tag to
sample container and record
infarmation requested,
Recerd adjusted pH on this
oG D& form. Do not adjust pH for
Egjt"fm i DO NOT ADJUST pH FOR THESE CONTAINER TYpES | CSontainer types 6 and 13,
Container Type 5 125 =D 13 & 15
Tag Color Lt Blue Blua E._rgwﬂ Red Red Stripe B Original Vol. of
Preservative Nz0H H.50, H=S0, ~ HNOy HIND, | s (s mL} Praservative
Expected pH ::-1 2 <2 <2 <2 =2 frmiL}
COC Line #1 Container Type 5 hls.ClH
COC Lina #2 500 2.5
COC Lina #3 1000 5.0
COC Line #4 Centainer Type 4 H80,
COC Lina 85 125 0.5
COC Line #5 250 10
COGC Line #7 G600 2.0
COGC Line #2 1000 40
COC Line #5 Containsr Type 13 HaS0,
COG Ling #10 G500 2.5
Comrments
Page 11 of 11 o P 3
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